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September 13, 2022 
 
Technical Director 
Ms. Hillary H. Salo  
Financial Accounting Standards Board 
401 Merritt 7  
PO Box 5116 
Norwalk, CT 06856-5116 
 
File Reference No. 2022-002, Invitation to Comment Accounting for Government Grants by 
Business Entities 
 
Dear Ms. Salo:  
 
The California Society of Certified Public Accountants (“CalCPA”) Accounting Principles and 
Assurance Services Committee (the “Committee”) is the senior technical committee of CalCPA. 
CalCPA has approximately 42,600 members. The Committee consists of 54 members, of whom 
45 percent are from local or regional firms, 32 percent are from large multi-office CPA firms, 12 
percent are sole practitioners in public practice, 6 percent are in academia and 5 percent are in 
international firms. Members of the Committee are with CPA firms serving a large number of 
public and nonpublic business entities, as well as many non-business entities such as not-for-
profits, pension plans and governmental organizations. 
 
The Committee is writing to share its views on the Financial Accounting Standards Board’s 
(“FASB” or “the Board”) Invitation to Comment, File Reference No. 2022-002. We appreciate the 
Board’s consideration of the possible standard-setting initiatives regarding the accounting for 
government grants by business entities and the opportunity to provide our perspectives.   Our 
responses to specific questions are set forth below. 
 
Question 1 (All Respondents): GAAP does not have specific topical authoritative guidance on 
the accounting for government grants by business entities. Should the FASB consider 
incorporating into GAAP the guidance in IAS 20 as it relates to the accounting for government 
grants? If yes, what aspects of IAS 20 related to recognition, measurement, and/or presentation 
should be incorporated and why? 
 
The Committee generally supports the FASB’s consideration of incorporating guidance 
established under IAS 20, Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government 
Assistance, into U.S. GAAP.  The incorporation of IAS 20 guidance specific to the recognition, 
measurement and presentation of government grants, subject to certain important modifications, 
would provide necessary authoritative accounting standards not currently present in the 
Accounting Standards Codification.  While the Committee recognizes that IAS 20 has been 
considered in practice when evaluating the accounting for certain government grants, the formal 
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adoption of key aspects of IAS 20 would reduce diversity in practice and result in a further 
convergence of U.S. GAAP and IFRS. 
 
While the adoption of aspects of IAS 20 recognition, measurement, and/or presentation guidance 
applicable to government grants should be considered, it should not be adopted without 
modification.  In this regard, the Committee does not believe the following guidance should be 
universally adopted: 
 
1. Paragraph 23 of IAS 20 recognizes that an entity may measure a nonmonetary asset for use by 

an entity at either its fair value or a nominal amount (e.g., $1).  U.S. GAAP has traditionally 
minimized accounting elections due to the desire for comparability.  This concept is not in 
IFRS and has historically resulted in less than full convergence.  The Committee believes that 
measurement of a nonmonetary asset should be at fair value, without the option of using a 
nominal amount.  Fair value measurement would be more meaningful and provide greater 
transparency within the financial statements.  While the Committee generally believes that 
these financial reporting benefits would outweigh the costs of applying such guidance, we 
encourage further outreach by the FASB to non-public business entities and their financial 
statement users. 

2. As described in greater detail below in our responses to questions 9 and 13, the Committee 
believes the term “reasonable assurance” as used in paragraphs 7, 8 and 10 of IAS 20 requires 
further clarity for application purposes under U.S. GAAP if a standard similar to IAS 20 were 
to be adopted. The Committee recognizes that the interpretation of certain likelihood-type 
threshold terms under IFRS have at times differed when compared to interpretations under 
U.S. GAAP.  For example, the term “probable” is often interpreted by certain members of the 
accounting profession to be a lower threshold under IFRS than under U.S. GAAP.  In this 
regard, the Committee has observed that the IAS 20 term “reasonable assurance” has been 
interpreted by certain members of the accounting profession to be similar in meaning to the 
term “probable” as defined under ASC Topic 450.  Consistent with this interpretation, the 
majority of Committee members that responded to the ITC-related questions believe that the 
term “reasonable assurance” under IAS 20 should be replaced with the term “probable” as 
currently exists under U.S. GAAP.  However, certain Committee members were concerned as 
to whether the use of the term “probable” was an appropriate replacement for the term 
“reasonable assurance” given the following: (i) the evident disparity in interpreting likelihood-
type threshold terminology across IFRS and GAAP, and (ii) whether the probable threshold 
provides a reasonable and appropriate basis to support income recognition.  Regarding the 
latter point, those Committee members believe that a threshold greater than “probable” should 
exist to support income recognition under U.S. GAAP. 

3. Paragraphs 13 and 14 of IAS 20 reference the use of two broad approaches when accounting 
for government grants: the capital approach and the income approach.  The Committee believes 
that only the income approach should be permitted. This is because (i) members of the 
Committee agree with the arguments set forth in paragraph 15 of IAS 20, and (ii) the 
elimination of an accounting election would improve comparability under U.S. GAAP.   

4. Paragraphs 24 through 31 of IAS 20 permit entities to apply gross or net presentation on the 
balance sheet and/or income statement depending on whether the grant relates to an asset or 
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income.  The Committee believes that only gross presentation should be permitted.  In this 
regard, Committee members believe that the gross presentation would (i) provide a more 
meaningful presentation of the impact of government grants, and (ii) make government grants 
more visible for comparisons between reporting entities.  In our experience, companies have 
elected the gross presentation as it relates to grants of both assets and income as it is considered 
to be more relevant and meaningful to the users of the financial statements.  Moreover, 
companies that have analogized their accounting treatment of government grants to ASC Topic 
958 have followed the gross presentation as prescribed under those standards. 

Other suggested modification, including for example, replacing other IFRS references (e.g., IAS 
41, Agriculture, IAS 37, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets, etc.), are 
discussed further in response to other questions below. 

 
Question 2(a) What type of government grants do you (or the companies you audit) receive? 
Committee members have observed several types of activity that would likely fall within the IAS 
20 definition of government grants, including grants relating to the following: 
 
1. Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) 

2. Employee Retention Credit 

3. Families First Coronavirus Response Act 

4. Shuttered Venue Operators Grant 

5. Restaurant Revitalization Fund 

6. Coronavirus Economic Relief Transportation Services 

7. Provider Relief Fund 

8. Coronavirus Relief Fund 

9. Pay for Not Growing Assistance 

10. Incentives for Growing Specific Products 

11. Research and Development Grants 

12. Capital Grants 

13. Grant for medical services to pay for doctors based on approved hourly rates 

14. Below-market interest rate government loans 
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Question 2(b) How do you (or the companies you audit) recognize, measure, and present 
government grants received? Do you (or the companies you audit) apply IAS 20 by analogy or 
another model? 
 
The companies served by members of our Committee have applied guidance in ASC Topic 105 
and considered accounting principles for similar transactions or events within a source of 
authoritative GAAP.  For example, companies that received a PPP loan have applied or analogized 
to ASC Topic 470 Debt, ASC Topic 958 Not-for-Profit Entities, or IAS 20. Companies that have 
received other forms of government assistance have analogized to ASC Topic 958-605 Not-for-
Profit Entities or IAS 20. 
 
Question 2(c) What issues or challenges, if any, have arisen (or do you anticipate would arise) 
in the application of IAS 20 as it relates to government grants? 
 
The Committee believes that the adoption of IAS 20, as modified, would not result in significant 
application challenges for the majority of government grants.  However, the following issues could 
arise: 
 
1. Below-Market Rate Loans - Committee members are aware of situations where entities have 

been unable to obtain financing without government assistance.  In these circumstances, 
relevant but-for terms, including an entity’s specific borrowing rate, can be difficult to 
determine and measure absent alternative financing. While several of these circumstances 
pertained to non-for-profit entities (e.g., Redevelopment Agency Funds), similar situations 
could arise for business entities without access to financing. 

2. Fair Value Determinations – As discussed above, the Committee recognizes that additional 
costs may be incurred in connection with a requirement to fair value nonmonetary assets 
received under government grants, including for example, land grants where the use of land is 
restricted.  In addition to the incremental costs associated with fair valuing nonmonetary assets, 
restrictions on an asset’s use may have real economic impact on the value of the asset. 

3. Uncertain or Ill-Defined Grant Criteria – The probability of achieving terms and conditions 
attached to government grants determinations may be challenging for certain programs.  For 
example, new programs offering government grants where the conditions are uncertain or 
poorly defined could present challenges in evaluating the likelihood that a grant would be 
received and whether compliance with conditions would be met. 

In an example applicable to the items discussed above, assume that an entity is offered “free” land 
and a below-market interest rate loan to build a manufacturing facility on the land.  The offer is 
contingent upon: (i) the facility’s completion within three years, and (ii) the operation of the facility 
through the use of “locally” staffed personnel.  Further assume an absence of a locally trained 
workforce.  Failure to satisfy any of these conditions would result in severe penalties and 
revocation of the offer.  These conditions would raise potentially difficult determinations 
regarding: (i) the fair value of land subject to specific use restrictions (e.g., the economic value of 
the restricted-use land would likely differ from land without such restrictions), and (ii) whether 
the entity will be able to comply with the conditions attached to the offer (i.e., satisfy the time and 
workforce conditions). 
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Question 4: Is the definition of the term government in IAS 20 understandable and operable, 
and if not, what changes would need to be made to make it operable? 
 
The Committee believes that the definition of the term government in IAS 20 understandable and 
operable.  However, the Committee recommends that implementation guidance and examples be 
provided to address possible principal versus agent considerations, where an entity may be acting 
as an agent for the government (i.e., a passthrough entity for the provision of grants). 
 
Question 5: What operability or auditing concerns or constraints, if any, have arisen (or do you 
anticipate would arise) in applying both of the following: a. The definition of government grants 
(paragraph 3 of IAS 20), and b. The scope exceptions (paragraph 2 of IAS 20)? Please also 
describe the nature and magnitude of costs in applying the definition of government grants and 
the scope exceptions, differentiating between one-time costs and recurring costs. 
 
The Committee does not believe there will be significant operability or auditing concerns or 
constraints in applying both the definition of government grants or the scope exceptions.  However, 
the Committee notes that U.S. GAAP does not have the equivalent of IAS 41, Agriculture.  As 
such there would be no equivalent scope exception.  Nor does the Committee believe that a scope 
exception for agriculture related to government grants should exist.  Given the government grant 
programs that do exist within the agricultural industry, the Committee further recommends that 
consideration be given as to whether the guidance in IAS 41 be included in a newly adopted 
standard. 
 
Question 6 (Preparers/Practitioners): Are there challenges associated with determining whether 
certain forms of government assistance cannot reasonably have a value placed upon them? 
Please describe. Could those challenges be overcome with the use of examples? 
 
Please see the Committee’s response to questions 1 and 2(c) above. The Committee welcomes the 
use of examples, however we are uncertain as to how examples may adequately address the 
described issues associated with below-market rate loans. 
 
Question 7 (Preparers/Practitioners): Is the guidance clear and understandable on how to 
determine when a transaction with a government cannot be distinguished from the normal 
trading transactions of an entity?  
 
The Committee believes that additional guidance, including through the use of examples, be 
provided to assist practitioners in determining when a transaction with a government cannot be 
distinguished from the normal trading transactions of an entity.  In this regard, the Committee 
believes that certain types of government grants to agricultural entities involving price protection 
or similar incentives may present challenges.  Similarly, research and development-related grants 
may create similar challenges to the extent patent-related royalties or other rights are provided to 
the government agency subject to the outcome of the funded research activities. 
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Question 9(a): Are the recognition and measurement requirements in paragraphs 7–22 of IAS 
20 operable and understandable?  
 
Subject to the comments above pertaining to the concept of “reasonable assurance,” elimination 
of the capital approach, and replacing IFRS references with U.S. GAAP equivalent terms, the 
Committee believes that the recognition and measurement requirements in paragraphs 7–22 of IAS 
20 operable and understandable.  In this regard, please consider the following changes to 
paragraphs 7-22: 
 
1. The majority of the Committee members questioned believe that paragraph 7’s references to 

“reasonable assurance” should be replaced with the term “probable.” 

2. As discussed above, the Committee believes that only the income approach should be 
permitted.  As such, references to the capital approach and the bases for the income and capital 
approaches should be eliminated or included in background portions of an Accounting 
Standards Update.  This would include for example, the elimination of all, or significant 
portions of, paragraphs 13 through 15. 

3. References to IFRS 9 would require removal and replacement with equivalent U.S. GAAP 
codification references.  Notably, below-market interest rate accounting is set forth in 
significant part at ASC Topic 835-30.  However, ASC Topic 835 includes a scope exception 
for transactions where interest rates are affected by the tax attributes or legal restrictions 
prescribed by a governmental agency.  As discussed further below, the Committee believes 
that this scope exception should be updated to reflect the existence of the accounting standards 
established as a result of this ITC and further deliberations. 

4. IAS 37 would require replacement with ASC Topic 450.  While not necessarily problematic, 
the Committee recognizes that there are differences between IAS 37 and ASC Topic 450 that 
would continue to exist. 

5. IAS 1 references in paragraph 16 would also need to be changed to appropriate accrual 
accounting guidance under US GAAP (e.g., Statement of Financial Accounting Concepts No. 
8: Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting - Chapter 1, “The Objective of General 
Purpose Financial Reporting”, and Chapter 3, “Qualitative Characteristics of Useful Financial 
Information” -- A Replacement of FASB Concepts Statements No. 1 and No. 2). 

Despite these views, certain Committee members were concerned as to whether the use of the term 
“probable” was an appropriate replacement for the term “reasonable assurance” given the 
following: (i) the evident disparity in interpreting likelihood-type threshold terminology across 
IFRS and GAAP, and (ii) the belief that a threshold greater than “probable” should exist to support 
income recognition under U.S. GAAP.  In this regard, these Committee members believe that the 
term “reasonable assurance” as applied to recognition of government grants is being improperly 
interpreted as probable by some practitioners. They believe that reasonable assurance is a far 
higher threshold than probable, and this needs to be clarified in both the text and by an example.  
See a further discussion of these concerns in Questions 13a and 13b below. 
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Question 9(b): Please describe the nature and magnitude of costs and any operability or auditing 
concerns on applying those requirements, differentiating between one-time costs and recurring 
costs. 
 
In the majority of instances, the type of grant will generally differentiate between funding of assets 
and funding of expenses.  In these cases, the Committee believes that there will not be significant 
costs as it relates to operability or auditing concerns in applying these requirements. 
 
Question 10: Is the guidance operable in paragraph 19 of IAS 20 on identifying the conditions 
that give rise to costs and expenses to determine the periods over which a grant will be earned? 
Please explain why or why not. 
 
The Committee believes that the guidance in paragraph 19 of IAS 20 on identifying the conditions 
that give rise to costs and expenses to determine the periods over which a grant will be earned is 
operable.  
 
Question 11: Should there be different accounting requirements for grants related to assets and 
grants related to income? If yes, is the distinction between the types of grants clear? 
 
The Committee supports the different accounting requirements for grants related to assets and 
grants related to income.  We also believe that the distinction between the types of grants in IAS 
20 is clear. 
 
Question 12: What are the challenges, if any, associated with determining the timing and pattern 
of the recognition of a government grant, or what do you anticipate they would be? Please 
explain. 
 
Please refer to the Committee’s responses above in questions 1 and 2(c). 
 
Question 13(a):  The term reasonable assurance is not defined in IAS 20. How is the application 
of reasonable assurance interpreted in practice or how do you anticipate the application would 
be interpreted in practice? Do you have concerns about the operability of determining 
reasonable assurance? Please explain. 
 
As noted above, the term “reasonable assurance” has generally been interpreted to mean probable 
consistent with ASC Topic 450.  As such, the majority of Committee members believe the term 
“reasonable assurance” should be replaced with the term “probable.” 
 
However, for the reasons cited above, certain Committee members believe that the term 
“reasonable assurance” is synonymous with “reasonable certainty” and/or should be a higher 
threshold than “probable.”  These members further note that a detailed articulation of requirements 
for an entity’s compliance with conditions attaching to a grant is beyond the scope of this 
contemplated accounting standard.  Receipt of a grant may be subject to many factors, but a major 
one that should always be satisfied is that the grant be approved by the government granting it, 
and not a mere political promise.  Therefore, to avoid any possible misinterpretation, the following 
sentence is suggested at the ends of paragraphs 7 and 8: “Reasonable assurance cannot be achieved 
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until all legal steps by the government antecedent to contracting to pay the grant have been 
fulfilled.”  If the FASB elects to retain the term “reasonable assurance, it should provide examples 
or further definition of what is meant by “reasonable assurance.” 
 
The following example is recommended:  

 
A state governor assures the representatives of ABC Company that a government grant for 
hiring workers will be forthcoming and based on those assurances ABC Company 
commences the hiring.  For a binding contract to pay the grant, the grant must be approved 
by the legislature and funding must be appropriated by the legislature and both approved 
by the governor.  Until those actions are taken and funding has been approved, ABC 
Company cannot recognize any revenue from the funding.  After those actions are 
completed, completion and signing of contracts to implement the grant must be reasonably 
assured before revenue from the grant can be recognized. 

 
Regarding the example above, the Committee recalled a scenario wherein an entity was awarded 
a federal grant and the grant was approved by the legislature and executive branch, however, 
appropriations failed to fund the grant.  
 
Question 13(b): Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, indicates that one of the 
criteria that must be met for an entity to account for a contract with a customer is that it is 
probable that the entity will collect substantially all the consideration to which it will be entitled 
in exchange for the goods or services that will be transferred to the customer (see paragraph 
606-10-25-1(e)). Would a similar probability threshold as that noted in paragraph 606-10-25-
1(e) be a workable solution to apply the guidance in either paragraph 7(a) or 7(b) of IAS 20 for 
determining reasonable assurance? 
 
With the exception of those members who, as described above, believe that reasonable assurance 
should be a higher threshold than probable for income recognition, retained and further defined, 
the Committee believes that the replacement of “reasonable assurance with the term “probable” 
provides a workable solution to apply the guidance in either paragraph 7(a) or 7(b) of IAS 20. 
 
Question 16: Which measurement approach has been applied (or do you anticipate would be 
applied) to account for nonmonetary government grants received? If only one measurement 
approach was permitted, which measurement approach would you prefer? 
 
As discussed above, the Committee believes that nonmonetary government grants should be 
measured at fair value, without the option of using a nominal amount.  We believe that a fair value 
measurement would be more meaningful and provide greater transparency within the financial 
statements than a nominal amount.  Moreover, the Committee believes optionality in GAAP 
reduces comparability of financial reporting and should be avoided where possible. 
 
Question 18(a): For grants related to assets and grants related to income, which presentation 
requirements have been applied or do you anticipate would be applied given the option to elect 
gross or net presentation? Please explain why.  
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As described above, the Committee supports gross presentation since the impact of government 
grants, (which can come and go, and not be generally available to all industry participants), would 
provide more visible comparisons between reporting entities.  Members believe that gross 
presentation is most transparent and representationally faithful.  Moreover, Committee members 
have observed that many companies have elected the gross presentation as it relates to grants of 
both assets and income as it is considered to be more relevant and meaningful to the users of the 
financial statements.  For example, the companies that analogize to ASC Topic 958 have followed 
the gross presentation as prescribed under those standards.  Accordingly, if the option to elect gross 
or net presentation remains, those companies would likely continue to present government grants 
on a gross basis and implement a change in practice. 
 
Question 19: IAS 20 does not provide guidance on where in the statement of cash flows an entity 
should present the cash inflows from the receipt of cash grants. How are government grants 
presented in the statement of cash flows or how do you anticipate they would be presented? 
 
When analogous, the Committee believes that government grants be presented in the statement of 
cash flows consistent with guidance established under ASC Subtopic 958-230. 
 
Question 21: Is the accounting guidance in IAS 20 on forgivable loans clear and 
understandable? Please explain why or why not. 
 
Subject to the discussion above in Questions 9 and 13 regarding the use of terms such as reasonable 
assurance or probable, the Committee believes the accounting guidance in IAS 20 on forgivable 
loans clear and understandable. 
 
Question 23(a) Should the FASB consider making changes to GAAP that would require the 
benefit of a below-market interest rate loan from a government to be accounted for as a 
government grant, similar to the guidance in IFRS 9? 
 
Committee member views were mixed as to whether the FASB should require the benefit of a 
below-market interest rate loan from a government to be accounted for as a government grant, 
similar to the guidance in IFRS 9.  Those in favor of this approach believe that a below-market 
interest rate loan is no different than other types of government grants and therefore, accounting 
should be consistent in recognizing and measuring the impact of such grants.  Other Committee 
members note that U.S. GAAP does not currently require the imputation of interest expense for 
government loans and do not believe that such guidance should be incorporated into the 
Codification.  These members cite the incremental costs and challenges described in response to 
Question 2(c) above, which may arise should U.S. GAAP be changed to require the difference 
between cost and fair market value to be accounted for as a government grant.  Other members 
acknowledge that disclosure of below market interest rate loans maybe adequate in conveying the 
benefit obtained from such loans. 
 
Question 23(b) How frequently do you (or the companies you audit) receive loans with below-
market interest rates from a government? 
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The Committee believes the issuance of loans with below-market interest rates from a government 
is very common.  For examples, companies have received below-market interest rate loans from 
HUD financings or Low Income Housing Tax Credits.  Most recently, companies have received 
below-market interest rate loans, such as Economic Injury Disaster Loans (EIDLs), from the 
government in response disaster losses. 
 
Question 23(c)  If the FASB requires recognition of the benefit of a below-market interest rate 
loan from the government, should such accounting be extended to other forms of government 
lending such as government guarantees and/or government-facilitated lending programs? 
 
The Committee believes that the recognition of the benefit of a below-market interest rate loan 
should be extended to other forms of government lending, should recognition requirements be 
adopted.  The Committee believes that other forms of government lending such as government 
guarantees and/or government-facilitated lending programs are often indistinguishable from 
below-market interest rate loans.  For example, a below-market interest rate loan can arise as a 
result of a government guarantee that permits an independent lender to charge a lower rate.  As 
such, the accounting for such transactions should be the same.  
 
Question 25: What issues or challenges, if any, have arisen (or do you anticipate would arise) 
when accounting for contingent assets and/or contingent liabilities relating to government 
grants in applying Topic 450 instead of IAS 37? 
 
The Committee is not aware of any issues or challenges when accounting for contingent assets 
and/or contingent liabilities relating to government grants in applying ASC Topic 450 instead of 
IAS 37.  However, as noted above, the Committee recognizes that there are differences between 
IAS 37 and ASC Topic 450 that would continue to exist. 
 
Question 26(a) Has your organization (or your clients) had to repay a government grant? If yes, 
please describe the type of grant and reason for repayment. 
 
Certain members of the Committee have observed clients repay all or a portion of their PPP loans 
and the Provider Relief Funds as it was determined they were not eligible, were unable to satisfy 
the conditions of the grant, or felt it was better to repay than to have loan forgiven since business 
was not as bad as anticipated when initially applying for the loan. 
 
Question 26(b). What issues or challenges, if any, have arisen (or do you anticipate would arise) 
when accounting for a repayment of a government grant by applying Subtopic 250-10 (instead 
of IAS 8)? 
 
The Committee is not aware of specific issues or challenges that have arisen when accounting for 
a repayment of a government grant by applying ASC Subtopic 250-10. 
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We thank you for the opportunity to comment on these matters. We would be glad to discuss our 
opinions with you further should you have any questions or require additional information. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Paul J. Peterson, Chair 
Accounting Principles and Assurance Services Committee 
California Society of Certified Public Accountants 
 
 
 


